H.B. NO. 229

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO LIABILITY.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECTION 1. Act 82, Session Laws of Hawaii 2003, as amended
2	by Act 152, Session Laws of Hawaii 2007, as amended by Act 144,
3	Session Laws of Hawaii 2008, as amended by Act 81, Session Laws
4	of Hawaii 2009, is amended by amending section 8 to read as
5	follows:
6	"SECTION 8. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2003[$_{ au}$
7	and shall be repealed on June 30; 2014]."
8	SECTION 2. Act 170, Session Laws of Hawaii 2002, as
9	amended by Act 152, Session Laws of Hawaii, section 4, as
10	amended by Act 81, Session Laws of Hawaii 2009, section 2, is
11	amended by amending section 5 to read as follows:
12	"SECTION 5. This Act shall take effect upon its approval[\div
13	provided that section 1 of this Act shall be repealed on June
14	30, 2014]."
15	SECTION 3. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed
16	and stricken.



1

2

H.B. NO.229

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2013. INTRODUCED BY: Montha

.

.

By Request

JAN 17 2013

, ·





Report Title:

Kauai County Package; Tort Liability; Lifeguards; Improved Public Lands

Description:

Makes permanent certain state and county protections from liability on improved lands. Makes permanent the protection from liability for county lifeguards, counties, and the State for damages resulting from rescue, resuscitative, or other lifeguard services.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.

